4. 	 Pre commercial stand are valued on cost approach and 15 years is taken as per merchantable depending on the growth.
5. 	 Contiguous area of trees with trees a similar specie silviculture and other characteristics.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term exploitation of the timber
plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility of the variables,
their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and
that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. The sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations are as follows,

14.2.2.1	 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

Company					   Rs. '000	 Rs. '000
Managed Timber					   -10%	 +10%

As at 31 March, 2019					   (17,010)	 17,010
As at 31 March, 2018					   (13,878)	 13,878

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2018/19216

Financial Reports

14	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS Contd.
Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber show
that a increas or decrease by 1.5% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Company					   Rs. '000	 Rs. '000
					   -1.5%	 +1.5%

As at 31 March, 2019					   6,169	 (6,509)
As at 31 March, 2018					   8,914	 (6,465)

No biological assets have been pledged as securities for the year ended 31 March 2019 (2017/18 - nil).
There are no capital expenditure commitments for biological assets as at the reporting date.

15	IN VESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES / Equity Accounted Investee
15.1	 Unquoted Investments
			   Company
	 % Holding	 No of Shares	 Rs. ‘000
As at 31 March,	 2018/19	 2017/18	 2018/19	 2017/18	 2018/19	 2017/18

Kalupahana Power Company (Pvt) Ltd.	 60	 60	 1,800,000	 1,800,000	 18,000	 18,000
Kelani Valley Instant Tea (Pvt) Ltd.	 100	 100	 3,000,000	 3,000,000	 31,881	 31,881
Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd.	 100	 100	 9,000,000	 9,000,000	 260,000	 260,000

[…]

Loss on initial recognition as FVTPL financial asset					   (89,347)	 -
As at 01 November, 2018					   301,573	 -
Gain on FVTPL financial asset after initial recognition					   89,347	 -
As at 31 March, 2019					   390,920	 -

					   As at 	 As at
					   31.03.2019	 31.03.2018
					   Rs.	 Rs.

Fair Value of a share					   10.00	 -

15.3.1	 Information About Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)

	 Valuation				   Range of unobservable inputs
Financial Asset	 technique		 Unobservable inputs				   2018/19

Financial Asset
Investment in shares of Martin Bauer Hayleys (Pvt) Ltd.	 DCF	 Discounting rate				   17%
		  Growth rate				   5%
		  Exchange rate USD				   LKR 175/-
		  General Inflation				   10%

Key assumptions used in valuation
(1)  The discounting rate is 17% per annum.
(2)  Annual revenue growth rate 5% per annum.
(3)  Estimated USD exchange rate is LKR 175/-.
(4)  The general inflation rate at 10% per annum.

Notes to the Financial Statements

219Kelani Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2018/19

Financial Reports

15.3.2	 Sensitivity Analysis
Discount Rate					   Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000
					   -1%	 +1%

2018/19					   66,991	 (47,132)
2017/18					   -	 -

Growth Rate					   Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000
					   -1%	 +1%

2018/19					   (4,610)	 8,366
2017/18					   -	 -

16	INTAN GIBLE ASSETS
Cost	 Group
			   Goodwill	 Software	 2018/19	 2017/18
			   Rs.'000	 Rs.'000	 Rs.'000	 Rs.'000

As at 1 April			   33,310	 2,934	 36,244	 36,244
Addition during the year			   -	 2,665	 2,665	 -
As at 31 March			   33,310	 5,599	 38,909	 36,244

Ammortisation and impairment
As at 1 April			   -	 2,808	 2,808	 2,680
Amortisation for the year			   -	 383	 383	 128
As at 31 March			   -	 3,191	 3,191	 2,808

Carrying Amount			   33,310	 2,407	 35,718	 33,436

Key assumptions used in the Value In Use calculations
Gross Margins
The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted gross margins is the gross margins achieved in the year preceding the budgeted year
adjusted for projected market conditions.

Discount Rates
The discount rate used is the risk free rate, adjusted by the addition of an appropriate risk premium.

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2018/19220

Financial Reports

16	INTAN GIBLE ASSETS Contd.
Inflation
The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted cost inflation, is the inflation rate, based on projected economic conditions.

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements

245Kelani Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2018/19

Financial Reports

37.4.1	 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group has not engaged in
any interest rate swap agreements.

The Group held long term borrowings with floating interest rates of Rs. 311 m (2017/18 – Rs. 446 m) which represents its maximum credit exposure on
these liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all
other variables held constant, the Group’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

			  Increase/ decrease in Interest rate	 Effect on profit before tax
						   Rs.'000

Group
2018/19				   +1%	 3,112
				   -1%	 (3,112)
2017/18				   +1%	 4,461
				   -1%	 (4,461)

Company
2018/19				   +1%	 2,837
				   -1%	 (2,837)
2017/18				   +1%	 4,096
				   -1%	 (4,096)

37.4.2	 Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currency of the
Group. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings. These currencies primarily are USD and CNY.

The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuation on the transaction of its foreign operations mainly by forward contracts.

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2018/19246

Financial Reports

37	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES Contd.
Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and CNY exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s Profit Before Tax is due to changes in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

			  Increase/ decrease in basis points	 Effect on profit before tax
						   Rs.'000

Group
2018/19
	 USD				   5%	 (9,020)
	 CNY				   5%	 10,604
	 USD				   -5%	 9,020
	 CNY				   -5%	 (10,604)

2017/18
	 USD				   5%	 (21,793)
	 AUD				   5%	 (1)
	 USD				   -5%	 21,793
	 AUD				   -5%	 1

37.4.3	 Equity Price Risk
The Group’s listed & unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment
securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.

Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt & equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investment within
the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decision are approved by the Board. Equity price risk is not material to the